SUMMER 2018 • VOLUME 34 • NO. 3

Northwest Woodlands

A Publication of the Oregon Small Woodlands, Washington Farm Forestry, Idaho Forest Owners & Montana Forest Owners Associations

F O R E S T R E C R E AT I O N
Evolution of
Forest Recreation
Protection
from Liability
Tips for a
Managed
Recreation Program
Side Benefits of
Recreation Access
Planning and
Implementing a
Tr a i l S y s t e m
NEXT ISSUE . . .
Woodland Owners
of the West
This magazine is a benefit of membership in
your family forestry association. Contact the
officers listed on page 5 for membership details.

PERMIT NO. 3142

Northwest Woodlands
P.O. Box 1010
Chehalis, WA 98532

PORTLAND, OR

PAID

U.S. POSTAGE

Non Profit Org

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Summer 2018

FEATURES

DEPARTMENTS
3 PRESIDENTS’ MESSAGES
7 DOWN ON THE
TREE FARM
27 THE UNDERSTORY
28 TREESMARTS

IS THERE A PLACE FOR RECREATION ON NONINDUSTRIAL
FORESTS?

8

Interest in forest recreation on public and private land has increased steadily
over the past 75 years. How has the pressure from users altered the efforts of
family forestland owners in the Northwest?

State legislators have responded to the increasing pressure on Northwest
forests by trying to mitigate issues of trespass, vandalism and liability
through laws, such as those that provide levels of recreational immunity to
private landowners.
BY RYEN GODWIN

MANAGING RECREATION ON WORKING FORESTS

16

There are significant benefits to landowners from allowing recreation
access on managed forests. There are also challenges. The managed
recreation program on Starker Forests builds on a goal to share strong
forest management principles with responsible visitors.
BY JENNIFER BEATHE

CAN RECREATION ACCESS BENEFIT ME?

20

Take a closer look at the opportunities and benefits to forestland owners
from allowing access for recreation. State access and habitat programs are
often available to help with planning, financing and implementation of
improvements.
BY SHELLEY TSCHIDA

HAPPY TRAILS FOR HABITAT, RECREATION AND VIEWS

24

ON THE COVER:

BY JIM FISHER

FREE TO RIDE? RECREATIONAL IMMUNITY’S LEGAL
BENEFIT TO LANDOWNERS

12

30 TREEMAN TIPS

An unmanaged forest in northwest Montana attracted a family that
could see the potential for their dream. With helpful training in a forest
stewardship workshop, advice from local experts and experienced forestland
owners, a clear plan, income from a commercial harvest and plenty of
determination, the foundation was laid for a system of recreational trails
and habitat improvements.
BY LORNA AND JIM RITTENBURG

2 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

Whether you’re looking for
serenity or exhilaration, you’ll
find that our public and private
forests are in high demand.
Forest owners and managers
have a variety of options to
provide recreation while protecting resource and personal
values. Photos courtesy: Jim
and Lorna Rittenburg (view),
Shelley Tschida (bike) and
Dave Townsend (cabin).
STAFF:
ANNE C. MALONEY, Editor
PO Box 1010
Chehalis, WA 98532
annewithnww@gmail.com
MINTEN GRAPHICS, Graphic Design
Northwest Woodlands Advisory
Committee Members:
Dick Alescio
Mike Barsotti
Anne Hanschu
Chuck Higgins
Jim James
Anne Maloney
Vic Musselman
Tom Nygren
Elaine Oneil
Northwest Woodlands is published
quarterly by the Washington Farm
Forestry Association for members of
the Idaho Forest Owners Association,
Montana Forest Owners Association,
Oregon Small Woodlands Association
and Washington Farm Forestry
Association.
Other than general editing, the articles
appearing in this publication have not been
peer reviewed for technical accuracy. The
individual authors are primarily responsible for
the content and opinions expressed herein.

“All registered marks, trademarks and
service marks belong to their respective
owners.”

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Idaho
DAVID A. EASLEY

A Forest Equals Recreation

F

orest recreation: for me, those
two words are synonyms. A few
of my favorite things that come
to mind when I think of forest recreation are photography, gathering and
hiking/walking.
The forest is one big photo session
just waiting for someone to come and
capture this or that image. Gathering
includes berry picking, mushroom
hunting and collecting rocks or interesting natural wood sculptures. The
hike to get to your destination in the
forest, wherever that may be, is always
one of fascination. The peacefulness
of the forest is background for relaxation unless you have a pesky squirrel
nearby.
After hiking to our destination, we
like to camp. Spending the night in
the forest surrounded by nature is
blissful. In the evening, after our hike
in, it is time for cooking dinner on the
campfire. Food always tastes better
after a day of trekking through the
woods. If you are cooking the fish you
caught fresh today, that is a special
treat. Fresh trout over a campfire is
better fare than most five-star restaurants offer. If you are a hunter, then
the backstrap of deer or elk is deli-

cious for dinner or the next day’s
breakfast. We can add fresh berries or
mushrooms to the menu if it is the
right time of year. On the other hand,
it could be as simple as MREs or
freeze-dried meals—just heat the
water and add to the packets. It all
fills the hollow spot in your middle.
Of course, hiking/walking is just
one way of seeing the forest. There
are many ways to get to your recreational spots in the forest. Riding a
horse through the forest on a summer
day is a memory I will have with me

forever. You can also ride mountain
bikes down the trails. Riding a dirt
bike down a forest road is an exhilarating experience.
In the late winter, and into early
spring, one can always look for sheds
from elk, deer and moose. This is a
peaceful time of the year to be in the
forest. In the winter, the forest really is
a wonderland. I enjoy cross-country
skiing and snowshoeing. One of the
best activities I can think of is skiing
through the fresh snow, cutting your
own trail on a chilly winter day.
Another form of recreation is downhill skiing or snowboarding. Most
downhill ski resorts are in the mountain forests. Many people take up
snowmobiling to enjoy the forest in
the wintertime. And don’t forget
watching birds and wildlife or driving
forest roads just to see where you end
up. I really enjoy finding waterfalls in
forested areas. My final suggestion is
taking a nap under a tree on a warm,
sunny, summer afternoon. ■

Hampton Tree Farms, LLC

Professional Forestry
Services, Inc.
Forest Appraisal • Management
Expert Witness • Hazardous Trees
Mike Jackson, CF, ACF
Since 1960

360-943-1470

100 Ruby St. S.E., Ste. B
Tumwater, WA 98501

Fax 360-943-1471
www.proforestry.com
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 3

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Oregon

RICK BARNES

Enjoying Your Forest Property

A

s small woodland owners, we
work hard to manage our
forests to keep them healthy
and productive and to meet our individual goals. While we are out working to save a road during a cold torrent of rain, crawling through a thick
patch of blackberries and poison oak
to find a property corner, or fighting a
particularly stubborn patch of whatever noxious weed we may have, we
can all momentarily lose sight of why
we do what we do. I know I have been
there more than once as my tired,
aching body is telling me to quit but I

know I need to finish the job.
However, I believe we all have one
thing in common: we have a deep
appreciation and love for nature and
just being out in the woods.
There is a profound sense of satisfaction when you finish a tough project and look back and see the
improvement you have made. If you
pause for a moment, you will experience a sense of serenity in the smell of
fresh air, watching a deer or rabbit
wandering through the trees or enjoying all the many sounds of the forest:
a creek running, birds chirping or a

ALDER WANTED
Also Maple & Ash; Saw Logs, Pulp Logs,
& Timber Deeds
Contact Our Resource Group at These Locations:
Coos Bay, OR
Ed G.
(541) 404-3701
Eugene, OR
Dick W.
(541) 206-4105
Tim T.
(541) 231-4758
Garibaldi, OR
Lee A.
(541) 290-9892
Longview, WA
John A.
(360) 269-2500
Centralia, WA
Jeremy M. (360) 520-5565
Bill B.
(360) 520-2287
Mt. Vernon, WA Joe M.
(425) 210-5880
Mark F.
(360) 202-9141
4 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

light wind blowing through the trees.
Taking the time to stop and appreciate the magnificence and dynamics of
your forest can be very therapeutic.
When our family and friends arrive
on the tree farm, it becomes crystal
clear why I work so hard. As a family,
we have always enjoyed the outdoors.
We love to camp, so through the years
we have continually worked to build a
campground all can enjoy. I will
admit, primarily due to my wife, this is
not in any sense of the word a “roughing it” campground. We have built a
camp where everyone can be comfortable. It sits next to a pond that is
stocked with trout. Life jackets are
ready for kids on the dock; fishing
gear and several types of inflatable
boats are waiting for the fun to begin.
We are always prepared for a good
hike, skeet-shooting or target practice,
swimming, fishing, games, four-wheeling, kid’s building projects in the barn,
watching a sunset, stargazing, eating
great food or just sitting around and
visiting.
When our granddaughters jump
out of the car, we know the game’s
on and there will be little rest during
their visit. While the primary goal for
our tree farm is management and
economic benefit, especially for retirement, we recognize that the true
intrinsic value is in stopping to smell
the roses and appreciating the
property for family enjoyment. ■

S TAT E O F F I C E R S

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

IFOA

Montana
MIKE CHRISTIANSON

Nine Months of Winter and
Three Months of Company

F

orest recreation is special and
different than other types of
recreation. One might think of
recreation as boating, fishing, hunting
or hiking. But for forest owners, just
spending time in our forests is recreation at its best. Our forest activities
can be secondary to the feeling that
can easily overwhelm us.
Do you recall a person saying he
hates pulling fuels from the forest? I
hear him speaking proudly of his
deep satisfaction of his accomplishments. It doesn’t get any better than
to feel joy when simply describing
one’s past efforts in the forest. There is
something therapeutic, and downright
enjoyable, about tackling those weeds
in our place of beauty. We spend an
hour pulling a few weeds and occasionally think of stopping, but somehow the thought drifts away. We
should know better than to pull that
first weed when there are others in the
vicinity, lest we be hooked.
Hearing the sound and feeling the
vibration of a chain saw reminds us
of enjoyable but strenuous forest
work, whoever is running the saw.
How can it not be recreating when we
are working away, lost in our own
thoughts, only to glance up and see
that moose staring at us in amazement? At that magic moment, who is
the most amazed: us seeing a moose
or the moose wondering why we do
not just relax and do some browsing?
When it’s time for lunch, one can
further recreate without feeling guilty
for stopping their forest work. We can
spend quality time picking and eating

berries, letting our minds wander,
wondering about anything and everything, and slow to a snail’s pace.
Remember the experience of watching
those ominous clouds and hearing the
first rumbling of thunder? Should we
stop for the day? Or is there another
half-hour left for work? Or maybe we
should remain in the forest and wait
out the rain. Yes, there is the question
of lightning but, somehow, we do not
think of that with all the excitement
that a storm brings.
One might be cautious when
explaining this to our friends in the
city. They just might consider getting
you committed before you do something dangerous, like meeting a forest
animal, such as a moose or a mountain lion. Worse yet, your friends might
understand your point all too well and
decide to move in with you while they
look for their own place of paradise.
You might revert to your best line of
defense against the one wishing to
move nearby, telling him that,
“Montana is nine months of winter
and three months of company.” ■

Norm Michaels
Forestry LLC
Forest management to
meet your goals
• Management Plans • Reforestation
• Timber cruising
• Timber inventory
Over 40 years managing forests in
Oregon and Washington

541-822-3528

PRESIDENT: David Easley
208-437-5373, suee@ztc.net
VICE PRESIDENT: Gordon Harnasch
208-773-0274, cmmrfarm@frontier.com
SECRETARY: Marianna Groth
208-682-3091, customtel@gmail.com
TREASURER: Sandra G. Murdock
208-683-2105 • smurdock.cedarbrook@
gmail.com
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT: Marrion E.
Newsam Banks
PO Box 1257 • Coeur d’Alene, ID
83816-1257 • 208-755-8168 • info@
idahoforestowners.org

MFOA
All contacts: 406-586-6362 • info@
montanaforestowners.org
PRESIDENT: Mike Christianson
SECRETARY: Mark Boardman
TREASURER: Jody Christianson

OSWA
PRESIDENT: Rick Barnes
541-673-1208 • rbarnes@barnesinc.com
PRESIDENT ELECT: Mike Barsotti
503-859-2993 • barsotti@wvi.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Donna Heffernan
541-786-2257 • nslope@eoni.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Dick Courter
503-297-1660 • genetechs@aaahawk.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: David Schmidt
541-979-7523 • lakehousedave9@gmail.com

2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Mike Barnes
503-538-5344 • mbarnes@viclink.com
TREASURER: Dallas Boge
503-357-7688 • dalboge@juno.com
PAST PRESIDENT: Scott Hanson
503-313-3729 • scotthanson@ccgmail.net
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Jim James
187 High Street NE, Suite 208 • Salem,
OR 97301 • 503-588-1813
jimjamesoswa@yahoo.com

WFFA
PRESIDENT: Vic Musselman
503-936-5956 • mussapfor@yahoo.com
1st VICE PRESIDENT: Duane Evans
360-266-0506 • devans@portblakely.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Dick Alescio
206-406-0392 • alesr_j@yahoo.com
SECRETARY: Frank Shirley
253-884-2283 • fshirley@centurytel.net
TREASURER: Bill Scheer, Jr.
360-269-3850 • wscheer@wafarmforestry.com
1st PAST PRESIDENT: Patti Playfair
509-936-3842 • patti.playfair@gmail.com
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Elaine Oneil
P.O. Box 1010 • Chehalis, WA 98532
360-388-8033 • eoneil@wafarmforestry.com

nmichaels2@yahoo.com
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 5

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Washington
VIC MUSSELMAN

Forests Are for Recreation Too

M

any people enjoy spending
time recreating in the
forests of the Northwest.
I may not have become a forester
had I not spent many enjoyable
hours as a kid with my grandfather
hunting and fishing in the forests
along the upper Toutle River, many
years before Mount St. Helens
ruined it all.
About 50 percent of the small
forestland owners in Washington
bought their property with the idea
of enjoying all the amenities the forest has to offer, other than managing for timber production. Forest
recreation is a very popular and
growing activity, no matter what
type of amenity folks wish to derive
from their forest experience.
Many of the industrial forest
owners in Washington offer hunting

or fishing permits/leases to the public. Over the years, I have appraised
many larger private forest ownerships in Oregon and Washington
with an alternative income of selling
annual permits and/or leases to individuals and organizations for hunting, fishing and other recreational
activities. East of the Cascades, particularly in eastern Oregon where
there are many small private ownerships, it is very common for forest
owners to lease out hunting rights
on their land. In fact, the demand is
outstripping the supply of properties available for lease. This has led
to a small forestland market driven
by a growing desire to own a piece
of paradise—for the opportunity to
have a personal forest to recreate in.
On a recent appraisal assignment,
I gathered sales of every small tract

of timberland, 320 acres or less in
size, that sold from 2011 through
2017 over a five-county area. It was
interesting to discover that, even
though many of the properties had
valuable merchantable timber on
them, only about 20 percent were
bought for timber production. The
remaining 80 percent were bought
strictly for recreation.
Given all this information, I firmly
believe that small forestland owners
in the Northwest have an excellent
opportunity to generate added
income from their properties by leasing or renting recreation rights to the
use of their property.
Allowing people to hunt on your
property can sometimes turn out to
be a beneficial management tool.
On my timberland I have a problem
with elk, which proves to be challenging when reforesting my harvest
areas. Accordingly, I allow a small
group of hunters to come on the
property every year to help control
the population. I have found these
people to be very respectful of the
conditions on my property and, as
a result, it has become a win-win
situation, where they have been
successful in bagging at least one elk
in most years and I have reduced
the browsing of my seedlings. ■

PATTILLO TREE FARMS

A full service
Natural Resource
consulting firm
since 1984

2015 WASHINGTON STATE TREE FARMER

RETIREMENT SALE OF 174 A. M/L
PACIFIC COUNTY WA

High site index I & II, intensively managed,
fully stocked and free to grow stands.
40 A.-22 yr. stand PCT DONE; 23 A.-38 yr. stand MERCH, CT;
21.5 A.-10 yr. stand; 40 A.-12 yr. stand; 49.6 A.- 23 yr. stand, PCT.
NOT CHEAP BUT HIGH VALUE STANDS ON
PAVED COUNTY ROADS • UTILITIES AVAILABLE

CALL: GREG PATTILLO 360-942-7168
pattree@willapabay.org
6 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

➤ Reforestation

➤ Estate Planning

➤ Water Resources

➤ Log Marketing & Inventory ➤ Timber Appraisals
➤ Harvest Administration

➤ Fire/Fuels Management

➤ Forest Management Plans ➤ GPS/GIS Services

www.consulting-foresters.com

HOME OFFICE (208) 883-4488
nwmanage@consulting-foresters.com
EASTERN WASHINGTON
(509) 276-4699
deerpark@consulting-foresters.com

MONTANA
(406) 442-7555 • nwmanageMT@nmi2.com

Down on the Tree Farm
AUGUST

✓ In stands susceptible to engraver beetles, schedule cutting
of trees over three inches in diameter after August 1 and
before January 1 to prevent population buildup in fresh
slash.
✓ Look into options to promote recreation on your property
using ideas in this issue.
✓ Maintain your fire prevention diligence until fire season is
over in your area. Do you know what your fire danger rating
is?

✓ While water levels are low, complete your instream repairs
and improvements. Consider installing a guzzler or cistern for
wildlife. Clear out and reestablish overgrown springs.
✓ If you’re planning a selection harvest, take the time to
paint either the leave trees or the take trees. Or, with a reliable logger, develop clear logger-select guidelines and monitor the work as you go.

SEPTEMBER

✓ Invite a logger, forester or firefighter to survey and assess
your roads for access, repair and maintenance needs. Look at
the entire haul route(s) and assure that you have road use
permits in place.

✓ Cruise the timber you plan to harvest or have a professional forester do it. Having a good estimate of volume and value
helps you market the logs.
✓ While you’re cruising, take some core samples to see how
your trees are growing. Do a few calculations to assure yourself that your efforts are paying off with accumulated
growth, improved vigor and overall good forest health.

✓ Students are back in school and it’s a valuable time to host
or participate in a forest tour. Help our future forestland owners learn about natural resources on site. It will be memorable!

OCTOBER

✓ Begin your road maintenance and improvement projects
after some moisture has reduced the potential for dust and
the road surface is workable.

✓ The end of fire season is often an appropriate time for
burning slash or prescribed burning. Use of fire requires planning and usually a permit or notification.The burn “window”
is sometimes small, so be well-prepared to begin when conditions are right.
✓ Develop your tree planting contract or agreement and hire
an experienced contractor. Get it done right the first time!
✓ Find out when and where to apply for cost-share incentives for next year’s projects.

✓ When you’re pleased with your project results, give your
forester, logger, agency representative or hired hand kudos
for a job well done.

FOR MORE INFORMATION...
check out these favorite websites and publications:
• oregon.gov/ODF/ForestBenefits/Pages/ForestHealth.aspx (I&D fact sheets)
• www.dnr.wa.gov/publications/rp_fire_ifpl2.pdf (Fire danger rating system)
• oregon.gov/ODF/Fire/Pages/FirePrevention.aspx (Oregon fire prevention
requirements)

• dnr.wa.gov/ifpl (Washington fire prevention requirements)
• idl.idaho.gov/fire (Idaho fire prevention requirements)
• dnrc.mt.gov/divisions/forestry/fire-and-aviation/fire-prevention-andpreparedness (Montana fire prevention requirements)

• nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/nrcs144p2_042076.pdf
(wildlife watering)

• catalog.extension.oregonstate.edu/ec1137 (forest road design)
• knowyourforest.org/sites/default/files/documents/Measuring_
timber_products.pdf

• extension.iastate.edu/forestry/publications/PDF_files/PM2088A.pdf
(developing a prescribed fire burn plan)

• knowyourforest.org/sites/default/files/documents/ec1192.pdf
(sample contracts)

• www.file.dnr.wa.gov/publications/frc_webster_planting
forestseedlings.pdf

✓ Check your management plan for
next year. Discuss upcoming project
opportunities with a consultant or
agency representative.

503-684-8168
1-800-783-6818
11825 SW Greenburg Road, Suite 200
Tigard, OR 97223

www.nwforestryservices.com
Down on the Tree Farm is a compilation of all of
the excellent tips contributed to this column by
experienced volunteers over the last 16 years.
Suggestions are always welcome and may be
sent to the editor at: annewithnww@gmail.com.

❑ Professional Forest Management
❑ Timber Inventories and Cruising

❑ Appraisals

❑ Mapping and GIS

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 7

Is There a Place for Recreation on
Nonindustrial Forests?
By JIM FISHER

8 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

PHOTO COURTESY: THE COLEMAN COMPANY

F

orest recreation
has long been a
popular activity
for both residents and
visitors of the Pacific
Northwest. The
opportunities to enjoy
the beauty of the national forests,
national parks and other public lands
attracted many people to the states of
Oregon, Washington, Idaho and
Montana during the early years of the
1900s. Once here, these new residents
found an enjoyable pastime exploring
and viewing the rugged mountains,
great scenery and wildlife. The establishment of the Civilian Conservation
Corps in 1933 led to more recreational developments on public forests and
attracted even more visitors. A
national depression and World War II
slowed the development of these
forests for a few years, but it soon
picked up again.
Managers of most public lands
joined the growth of forest recreation

Robert Marshall said, in The Forest for Recreation (1933): “As society becomes more
and more mechanized it will be increasingly difficult for many people to stand the
nervous strain, the high pressure and the drabness of their lives. To escape these
abominations, increasing numbers will seek the primitive for the finest features of life.”
Perhaps it was this prediction that spurred the Coleman Company to become a symbol
of forest recreation during most of the 20th century.

and the region became well known for
what it offered to both residents and
visitors. For years, most private owners of forestland focused on harvesting
and processing timber for a growing
economy. Nonindustrial forestland

owners were interested only in harvesting their timber for others to process;
they were not tempted to invest in forest recreation management. Instead,
they focused on keeping their lands
productive and maintaining the success of their families who had come
before them and those who would follow. They looked at forests in two
ways. Some saw trees growing on
potential farm land that needed to be
cleared to create more productive agricultural and grazing lands. Others
thought that, once mature trees were
harvested, a new crop needed to be
planted and then there was a long wait
before the next crop of trees was ready
to be marketed.
A few major forest companies
experimented by allowing some forest
recreation on their lands. However,
most remained focused on timber harvesting. In the meantime, more and
more visitors were attracted by all
forms of recreation being developed
on public lands, leading to overcrowding in many areas.

For the first six years of my life, I
lived in Iowa. During visits to my
grandparents’ farm, I was impressed
by the hard work of my grandfather
in managing his farm and the pride he
had when talking about this work to
other family members. He had a few
acres of trees growing in a far corner
of his farm. To him, this was a source
of firewood to heat his home, rough
lumber for his fences and corrals, and
some wildlife. There was no talk
about recreation in this forest except
for his personal hunting and fishing in
the pond. For that matter, there was
little interest in forest recreation even
on public lands in Iowa.
After my family moved to southern
Oregon, I spent much of my free time
hunting, fishing, camping, snowshoeing and enjoying the outdoors, primarily on public lands. My first contacts
with developed forest recreation came
one summer at a youth camp and five
summers working for the U.S. Forest

Service at Lake of the Woods, a major
forest recreation area in the Winema
National Forest. My first summer
with the Forest Service was on a fire
crew and I spent the next four summers as a recreation guard. The recreation job showed me how well a public
agency could develop and maintain
forest campgrounds, picnic areas,
resorts, forest trails and other improvements to attract visitors and provide a
great outdoor experience.
After graduating from Oregon
State University in forestry, I worked
primarily in fire control for the Oregon
Department of Forestry near Medford
in southern Oregon. Another one of
my duties, as time allowed, was advising private forestland owners on how
to manage their forestland. My contacts were with nonindustrial forest
owners: those who harvested timber
on their lands, but who did not
process the timber themselves. I cannot recall any private forest owner

who had any form of forest recreation
on their lands, except for the enjoyment of their family and friends.
These Oregon forestland owners
had similar attitudes toward their
land and forests as my grandfather
had back in Iowa. Like my grandfather, Oregon landowners had given little or no thought to the potential for
forest recreation development on their
lands. This land was intended to grow
crops or livestock, not to have fun.
Much of the land in the area had
been settled years before and then
passed on from generation to generation. Recreation was not a familiar
word in this country. Landowners
knew that their families enjoyed living
in a rural, forested location, managing
their timber and viewing wildlife, but
that was the extent of it.
I spent a year working at the
Oregon Forest Research Center, a
–Continued on next page–

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 9

state-operated facility located in
Corvallis. Staff conducted research on
forest management and forest products, with a benefit of being able to
take one graduate level college course
per term at college staff rates. I chose
to take a forest recreation course
taught by a retired federal forest recreation planner. His class covered the
development of forest recreation on
public lands and showed how recreation on private forests might increase
as the nation’s economy improved and
outdoor recreation became more popular. Eventually, nonindustrial forest
owners began testing some forms of
forest recreation on their land. Their
main goal was to make additional
income by using only forms of recreation that would not impact their forest management or farming.
One of the first recreational activities that private landowners offered
was hunting for a fee. Local hunting

clubs, usually with members known to
the landowners, would purchase hunting rights on private land for their
members. Other nonindustrial forestland owners experimented with charging visitors a fee to fish in their
streams and man-made lakes.
However, there was little interest in
developing improved recreation sites
like those found on public lands.
One other factor that slowed development of forest recreation on private
forests was the fact that many of the
first families to offer recreation of any
kind on their forestlands did so primarily for use by their own family and
friends, not as a profit-making business. This was especially true for properties purchased by families in scenic
areas with streams and lakes. We had
four young children living at home.
After a search in central Oregon, we
found a favorable 10-acre site on marginal forestland where our family could

Connecting Forest Landowners with
Seedlings, Services and Contractors

DISCOVER Our Interactive Website

www.forestseedlingnetwork.com
BUY/SELL SEEDLINGS • FIND VENDOR SERVICES & CONTRACTORS • VALUABLE RESOURCES

10 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

camp in a travel trailer, enjoy the solitude and travel only a short distance to
enjoy the nearby public lands.
Buying scenic real estate close to
home was a growing market in many
areas. With demand high, a few nonindustrial forest owners began creating recreational facilities for shortterm overnight use. Another option
was to sell or lease parcels of land for
a private vacation home. However,
some private owners were reluctant to
sell any of their private family forest.
At the same time, several major forest
industry landowners moved ahead on
this approach in a big way. Some
developments were located on marginal forest and grazing lands, while
others were established in commercial
forests. Our family eventually purchased property in one of several
areas being developed by a major timber company. This became our vacation home for 23 years and then our
full-time retirement home.
Over time, some forward-thinking
private landowners began to realize
that they might duplicate the success
of public land managers by adding
recreation to their forests. One advantage was the fact that most of their
private forests were closer to population centers than most public lands. In
addition, many private landowners
either lived on their forests or close by
so they could monitor how their visitors treated the land.
Another advantage for the private
forestland owner was that most visitors first coming to a private forest for
recreation did not expect major
improvements. If it was a pleasant and
clean location, most visitors would be
satisfied. In addition, no major financial investment was required by the
landowner. Improvements did come as
business increased but, most of the
time, these improvements did not
come close to what visitors could find
on public forestlands.
Some nonindustrial landowners
found ways to successfully use portions of their forestland for recreational use. While some were testing
ways to make their land available for

have faced several challenges related
to increased recreation. They have
learned that it is essential to carry liability insurance when inviting guests
onto their land; health officials can
inspect food preparation and service;
land use officials are interested in
changes from the original land use of
farming or forestry; and, in a few isolated cases, crowd control could
become necessary. Having solutions to
potential problems before activities
begin is far better than trying to correct them after they happen.
All these events create added work
for the landowner. As the number of
visitors present at any one time
increases, there is a corresponding
need for more personnel to guide
them on their visit and to monitor
their conduct. Some landowners easily
adjust to the workload that these
events create. A few find out that the
added responsibility of managing
recreational activities on their land is
more than they want to experience.
With awareness of the challenges and
opportunities, nonindustrial forestland owners may find ways to
increase their income by developing
some form of forest recreation.
In the following articles in this

PHOTO COURTESY: MARY BULLWINKEL

family recreation, others were attracting bigger markets. They began renting picnic sites to families, clubs and
other groups. Some owners arranged
gatherings to be both recreational and
educational, especially if they had
unique crops on their land. Visitors to
these combined events would return
home informed about how landowners operated and the products they
provided in their area.
A few nonindustrial forest owners
soon found that hosting local events
on their lands for a fee could be a
way to earn more income and also
provide a service to their neighbors.
Community members looking for a
location to hold an event could find
an attractive setting on a neighbor’s
forest. Sometimes these gatherings
were organized by residents to host
visitors from other countries, providing a cultural experience and recreation at the same time.
Besides a lot of hard work and
some financial investment, landowners

Pacific Logging Congress’ mission is to
provide education about the need for
sound, responsible forestry. Each year the
PLC provides thousands of dollars in
scholarships to students, and every four
years PLC holds a Live In-Woods Show
providing students, the industry and the
public a chance to see state-of-the-art
equipment in action and up close. The Live
In-Woods Show will be held in Corvallis,
Oregon, September 13-14, and hundreds of
high school students will be invited to see
and learn more about potential careers in
the woods. For more information visit:
www.pacificloggingcongress.com.

issue of Northwest Woodlands, writers
familiar with nonindustrial forestlands in the Pacific Northwest provide
an update on how some owners view
forest recreation as a growing part of
their management plan and forecast
how these forestlands might be managed in the future. Most interesting
are their thoughts on how family
forestland owners can become active
in forest recreation, while still being in
the business of growing timber for
harvest. ■
JIM FISHER spent five summers with
the U.S. Forest Service as a firefighter
and recreation guard before graduating from Oregon State University
School of Forestry in 1956. He
worked for Oregon Department of
Forestry as a forester in fire control
and service forestry, personnel director
and public affairs director before retiring in 1990. Jim also worked as an
associate editor at the Oregon Forest
Research Center. He is manager of
the Sisters Chamber of Commerce
and has written books on Starker
Forests, Gilchrist Timber Company
and a centennial history of ODF. Jim
can be reached at 541-549-5441 or
jfwriter@bendbroadband.com.

Seedling Nursery Since 1974
We bring experience with owners that care about their product and customers.
Approximately 10 million seedlings in annual production
1 container site (plugs), 2 bareroot/transplant sites (p+1, 1+1)
Contract growing and spec seedlings for forestry and Christmas tree production

LET US GROW YOUR SEEDLINGS
David Gerdes

Mike Gerdes

inquiries@silvaseed.com

SILVASEED COMPANY

FORESTERS • NURSERYMAN • SEEDSMAN
P.O. Box 118 • Roy, WA 98580 • (253) 843-2246

“Serving Many of the Reforestation Needs of the World From This Location Since 1889”
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 11

Free to Ride? Recreational Immunity’s
Legal Benefit to Landowners

O

utdoor
recreation has
proliferated
in the last twenty
years in the Pacific
Northwest. Young
workers demand easy
access to outdoor recreation as part of
the millennial lifestyle. This trend
clashes with traditional notions of
property rights and liabilities. It also
creates conflict between rural communities and transient urbanites. As a
result, legislatures in Northwest states
have tried to strike a balance, through
compromise, between promoting safe
recreational activities and protecting
private property owners. This article
explores one such compromise—
recreational immunity.A
Recreational immunity encourages
landowners to open their private
property to the public for recreational
use. It protects the landowner if a
recreational user seeks damages after

an injury. The immunity in
Washington, Oregon, Idaho and
Montana generally applies regardless
of whether the user is invited by the
landowner. Depending on the state,
the landowner’s obligations before the
incident are nominal, such as posting
signs or charging small fees. However,
because the landowner’s responsibilities vary by state, this article summarizes the significant aspects of each
state’s laws.
This article does not provide legal
advice. The facts and law of any specific incident must be analyzed before
relying on the contents of this article.

Legal basis for recreational
immunity
Traditionally, a landowner’s
responsibility to a user of his property
depended on whether the person was
invited, was licensed or trespassed.
States have chosen, to varying
degrees, to modify this responsibility
(to keep the premises in a reasonably
safe condition, including a duty to
inspect the premises and discover dan-

PHOTO COURTESY: ISTOCK PHOTO

By RYEN GODWIN

Increasing pressure on Northwest forestlands from many types of recreation has
led state legislators to encourage private
landowners to allow access to the public.

gerous conditions) to encourage
landowners to open their lands to the
public for recreational use. The similarities and differences of each state
are summarized in Table 1.
Similarities among states. First,
while all four states provide recreational immunity, the immunity is
removed when the landowner charges
a fee. However, as discussed below, the

Victor P. Musselman
Small Forest Landowner and
Certified Appraiser specializing in:
• Capital Gains • Estate • Gifting
• Special Use IRS Appraisals
2943 Hawk Lane SE
Olympia, WA 98501
Email: mussapfor@yahoo.com

503-936-5956

12 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

Table 1.

states have carved out varying exceptions to the definition of “fee” or set
dollar limits that eliminate the immunity.
Second, although the specific legal
standard varies, in all the states but
Idaho, deliberate action by the
landowner removes the immunity.
Creating a hidden danger, such as laying a trip wire across a trail, would be
a deliberate action. Incidental injury
arising from an intentional activity is
not deliberate.B Idaho is silent on this
provision in the immunity law.
Third, the definition of “landowners” also varies by state, although it is
broadly defined to include nearly all
types of property interest, such as tenants and easement holders.
Differences among states. The
states’ approaches to what constitutes
a fee that removes immunity varies.
For example, in Washington, a
landowner may charge up to $25 for
firewood and still be covered by the
immunity, while in Oregon, she may
–Continued on next page–

Managing for
the Future
with the right expertise
Timber Appraisal
Sustainable Forest Planning
Harvest/Reforestation Planning
Timber Sale Management
Water Rights • Land Surveying
Land Use • Engineering

1 “To maintain recreational use immunity and charge a fee, ‘[a] landowner must only show that it charges no fee for
using the land or water area where the injury occurred.’ A landowner is not entitled to immunity when the place where
the injury occurred is a ‘necessary and integral part’ of the fee-generating area.” Hively v. Port of Skamania County, 193
Wn. App. 11, 15-16, 372 P.3d 781 (2016) (citing Plano v. City of Renton, 103 Wn. App. 910, 915, 14 P.3d 871 (2000).
2 Albertson v. Fremont Cnty., Idaho, 834 F. Supp. 2d 1117, 1131 (D. Idaho 2011). See also Hayes v. City of Plummer, 159
Idaho 168, 171, 357 P.3d 1276, 1279, 2015 Ida. LEXIS 259, *9.
3 A fee charged at one end of the Deschutes National Forest cannot, as a matter of public policy, waive immunity at the
other end of the same forest, simply because the government made a charge. Stringer v. United States Dep’t. of Agric.
(Forest Serv.), 63 F. Supp. 3d 1269, 1273 (D.C. Or. 2014), citing Hannon v. United States, 801 F. Supp. 323, 327 (E.D.
Cal. 1992).
4 Davis v. State, 144 Wn.2d 612, 616, 30 P.3d 460 (2001).
5 This section of the statute was added in March 2018 and will go into effect on July 1, 2018.
6 Johnson found that individual employees who are responsible for repairing, maintaining, and operating improvements
on city-owned recreational land made available to the public for recreational purposes are not “owner[s]” and are not
immune from liability for their negligence.

(541) 267-2872
Coos Bay ◆ Dallas
Forest Grove ◆ Junction City

www.stuntzner.com
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 13

charge $75 for a cord and $15 to park
and still have immunity. If the
Washington landowner charged $26
or the Oregon landowner charged
$76, they would lose their immunity.
However, the Oregon landowner
would only lose it for the firewood
cutting; she would maintain it for any
other recreational activity by the user
on her property.
Another difference between the
states depends on whether the user
requests permission for the use.
Oregon removes immunity if a user
requests permission from the
landowner and it is granted. The traditional common law of assumption
of risk applies, where recreational
immunity is absent. Montana and
Idaho’s immunity exists with or without permission of the landowner, and
Washington’s rules do not discuss permission since all recreational users are
treated equally.
Obligations to post signs also
vary by state. In Washington, a
landowner must post a sign warning
of known dangerous conditions,
while in Oregon, signs must be
posted to exclude the public. The
Oregon laws contain recommended
language and other requirements for
the signs in ORS §105.700(2) at:
oregonlaws.org/ors/105.700.

Montana is silent on signs, while
Idaho states that a landowner has no
obligation to put up signs or maintain
them.
Notably, in Idaho, the user is liable
if she damages the property, livestock,
or crops while recreating on the property, and in Oregon, the user may
have to pay liquidated damages if she
ignores a sign that specifies the property is closed to the public.
Further, what constitutes “recreational activity” varies by state. Each
state’s laws define a non-exclusive list
of activities. All the states include hiking, biking, scenic viewing and other
relatively low-impact activities.
Washington also includes many types
of airborne activities and rock climbing, while Montana’s list reflects its
more rural nature including dude
ranching and target shooting. In
Idaho, any type of animal riding is
covered, while in Oregon activities
covered also include volunteer work
and hunting.

Hypothetical applications of
immunity
No legal overview is complete without a hypothetical. To demonstrate
the difference of the application in the
states’ laws, we will consider a hypothetical scenario where Nelly

NORTH PLAINS, OREGON • LONGVIEW, WASHINGTON
MOLALLA, OREGON

WANTED
Conifer and Hardwood Pulp Logs
and Chunks over 3’ in length
PACIFIC FIBRE PRODUCTS, INC.
Rob Vance
(360) 355-2817
Paul Hadaller (360) 431-9661

14 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

Neighbor wants to come onto Larry
Landowner’s property to cut some
firewood.
Beginning with Washington, if
Larry Landowner allows Nelly
Neighbor to cut firewood, and
charges her $20, Larry Landowner
has recreational immunity. If Larry
instead charges Nelly $30, he loses his
immunity. If Nelly trips over a root
and breaks her leg on her way to cut
firewood, Larry (when he charged
only $20) has immunity. If Larry does
not place a conspicuous warning sign
for future firewood cutters, he loses
his immunity if another neighbor
trips over that same root and breaks
her leg also.
In Oregon, if a member of the
public comes onto Larry Landowner’s
land, trips over a root and breaks her
leg, Larry has immunity. However, if
Larry invites Nelly Neighbor to cut
some firewood, and Nelly trips over a
root and breaks her leg, Larry does
not have immunity. If Larry charges
$80 to cut a cord of firewood, he loses
his immunity for any injury caused by
cutting firewood. If, however, Nelly
paid $75 to cut a cord of firewood
but, once she got onto the property,
tripped over the root while chasing an
owl to see if it was spotted or barred,
Larry still has immunity. If Nelly ran
past Larry’s sign that said “Closed to
Entry” in hot pursuit of the owl, she
may have to pay up to $1,000 in liquidated damages to Larry.
In Montana, firewood cutting is
not defined as a recreational activity.
Like our unfortunate Washington and
Oregon cutters, Nelly Neighbor trips
and breaks her leg, but here, the recreational immunity law doesn’t apply.
Presumably, the law of assumption of
risk would continue to apply. If, however, Nelly brings her sled and headlamp onto Larry Landowner’s property, intending to get downslope, do
some spelunking, and as an afterthought, grab some firewood to warm
up with that night, Larry has immunity for the broken leg Nelly gets when
her sled careens out of control into
the cave entrance.

Recent update to Washington law
The Washington Supreme Court
recently affirmed the expansive
breadth of Washington’s recreational
immunity statute in Lockner v. Pierce
County. Ms. Lockner was riding a
bicycle with her niece on a popular
recreational and commuter bicycle
pathway owned by the county in the
Orting Valley. At the time, a county
employee was mowing grass adjacent
to the pathway. As Ms. Lockner
passed the lawnmower, it ejected a
puff of dust or smoke, causing Ms.
Lockner to lose control of her bicycle
and resulting in injuries.
A prior decision suggested that the
property cannot be used for any purpose but recreation to obtain immunity. The Court in Lockner clarified
that the statute is not so limited. The
Court stated that the land may be
used for any number of private or
public purposes, including recreational use. This decision makes good public policy sense for the landowner,
since privately held lands are often
multi-functional to the landowner and
the public. Absent legislative change,
Washington courts are clearly not
interested in limiting the breadth of
Washington’s recreational immunity
statute.
Considerations for landowners
Recreational immunity conflicts
arise more often for wheeled recre-

PHOTO COURTESY: ISTOCK PHOTO

Like Montana, Idaho does not
include firewood cutting in its definition of recreational purposes. Nelly
Neighbor rides her mule onto Larry
Landowner’s property and notices a
sign in the bushes that says “Watch
Out for ...” but the rest of the sign is
illegible. Nelly’s mule spooks at a
rustling in the bushes, and Nelly falls
off and breaks her leg. In addition,
her mule races through Larry’s potato
field, destroying part of the crop.
Larry is not liable for Nelly’s broken
leg whether or not the sign is legible,
but Nelly is liable to Larry for the
damages to his potato field caused by
her runaway mule.

Collaboration between recreationists and landowners can be mutually beneficial where
the recreational immunity laws reduce liability for accidents.

ational uses (mountain biking and
off-road vehicles) because many other
recreational opportunities exist for
hikers, bird watchers and horseback
riders on federal and local government lands.
Recreational immunity provides a
nearly insurmountable hurdle for an
injured user to obtain damages from
the landowner—provided that the
landowner does not charge a fee.
Recreational groups recognize this
benefit to the landowner, so they seek
out collaborative relationships with
willing private landowners that allow
the users to develop their preferred
uses on private land, such as mountain biking trails.
Much like hunters will self-police
poaching, a well-organized and funded recreational group can provide
benefits to the landowner. First, a
user group polices the area, so the
landowner can expend less effort
enforcing his private property rights.
Many recreational groups also reduce
other trespassers, such as those
engaged in illegal dumping, by their
presence. Second, groups with
resources not only design usable trails,
they maintain those trails, reducing
erosion and impacts from unmonitored illegal trails.

If you decide to allow recreational
users on your property, remain vigilant in monitoring the laws in your
state to ensure you do not inadvertently waive the enormous legal benefit given to private landowners
through recreational immunity laws.
Consult with an experienced attorney
for information about application of
your state’s laws to your situation. ■
RYEN GODWIN is a shareholder at
Schwabe, Williamson, & Wyatt. He
practices environmental law for clients
in the natural resources industry,
including timber and forest products
companies. Ryen can be reached at
rgodwin@schwabe.com.
AThis article was originally authored by Martha Wehling
and published in 2013. Ms. Wehling graciously offered the
undersigned the opportunity to update her article to
reflect changes since last publication. Ms. Wehling
deserves credit for the foundation on which this current
version substantially relies. I also want to thank Kyler
Danielson of Schwabe, Williamson, & Wyatt for her time,
energy, and dedication to researching the specific statutes
referenced herein.
BLockner v. Pierce County, 415 P.3d 246, slip op. 94643-4
(April 19, 2018). In Lockner, a bicyclist was injured when
a puff of dust or smoke was discharged by a lawnmower.
The employee was intentionally mowing the grass but did
not intentionally cause the puff or dust or smoke to
injure the bicyclist.

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 15

By JENNIFER BEATHE

A

s some large
industrial
forestland
owners in the Pacific
Northwest move to
fee-based recreation
systems, many smaller landowners are feeling the pressure
to open their lands to the public.
Whether your private land allows
hiking, mountain biking, disc golf or
a more traditional activity such as
hunting, offering recreation on working forests can be rewarding for the
landowner and beneficial to the forest industry. It will put a smile on
your face when a visitor tells you that
they have been hunting on your
forestland since they were a kid and
now they are hunting with their
grandchildren.
Today, over 80 percent of
Oregonians live in an urban setting.
(US Census Bureau, 2010 Census)
Those residents are unlikely to have
been raised in a rural environment
where they would have ties to the
land. They might not think about

where the wood products that they
use every day come from and they
might not be aware of the jobs that
working forests bring to rural communities. I like to ask visitors if they
notice how much cardboard is in
every Costco! One thing that we do
know about urbanites, especially millennials, is that natural resource sustainability is a principal issue.
Forestland owners can establish trust
with the public when we invite them
onto our lands to see for themselves
what we do and how we do it. A
straightforward way to do this is by
forest recreation permits.
Fortunately, two out of three
Oregonians believe that families and
individuals are “good” or “very
good” forest managers. (Oregon
Forest Resources Institute, 2015
Forest Values and Beliefs Survey)
This gives us a good place to start.
When an urbanite formulates their
opinion about forest management
from a highway drive-by on their
way to a weekend at the beach, most
foresters would say that they are
missing the full story. We know they
see the clearcut, and they probably

PHOTO COURTESY: BRENT KLUMPH

Managing Recreation on Working Forests

A family tradition of hunting is nurtured
by success.

Land and timber

Randy Bartelt

Washington/Canada
360-739-6681

Timber deeds

Alan Brunstad

Oregon
360-561-8511

Cash advances

Ron Hurn

Washington
360-640-8057

Ken Jones

Washington/Oregon
360-520-6491

think that it is ugly, but they are
missing the 400 seedlings per acre
that they can’t see yet, or the beautiful view of three volcanos along the
crest of the Cascades that was previously blocked by trees. They missed
the deer and the elk feeding at dusk
and pollinators buzzing amongst the
spring flowers. Inviting the public
onto your forestland is the best way
to connect people to nature and our
forests, to show our work and shape
opinions about forest management.
In Dr. Qing Li’s new book, “Forest
Bathing,” he shows how forests can
reduce stress levels and blood pressure, strengthen immune and cardiovascular systems and boost energy,
mood and concentration. Who
wouldn’t like a dose of that? As a
private forestland owner, you can
actively manage your forest for timber production and, concurrently,
provide generous health benefits to
recreationists.

Brian Karnes

Washington
253-208-9120

Setting up the system
Once landowners decide to open

BUYING:
Sawlog alder, maple,
ash, oak

cascadehardwood.com
info@cascadehardwood.com

16 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

eyes in the woods. It is common for a
permittee to call and let us know if
they see something that seems wrong,
out of place or illegal.
We have noticed over the past few
years an increase in the number of
recreation permittees. This appears
to be from a combination of factors.
First, recreational users who historically have been recreating on large
industrial lands, where a fee has been
instituted, are looking for new places
for free recreation. Not everyone has
the budget or desire to pay for recreation, especially if it is only for a
short hunting season of just a weekend or two. The second reason for
the increase is social media. Since we
have been promoting our free recreation access for several years on
Facebook, we have garnered more
–Continued on next page–

PHOTO COURTESY: JENNIFER BEATHE

their lands for recreation and iron
out the details about risk and liability, the landowner should decide who
they will invite on their lands, how
many visitors and when to invite the
public on their lands. The landowner
should consider whether there could
be a capacity issue with their recreational users. There is nothing worse
than quietly hiking up to your
beloved hilltop in hopes of seeing a
herd of elk, but instead meeting up
with four other hunters who had the
same idea.
Do you want a free or fee-based
permit system? At our company,
Starker Forests, Inc., in western
Oregon, we offer free entry permits
to most of our tree farms for recreation. This tradition has been passed
down for three generations. We do
charge $15 for firewood permits
when they are available, and we
match a $5 fee for Christmas trees in
December to make a donation to a
local charity. We have developed a
computer-based permit system that
collects information about each permittee and is not shared outside of
the company. A particularly helpful
piece of information is an email
address. With email, we can easily
update permittees on forest operations, fire danger or other prominent
issues on our lands. We do occasionally close our lands to recreation
when the fire danger is extreme.
Each person can select up to four
tree farms to access at any one time.
Permits are issued for the calendar
year and expire on December 31st.
Our tree farms range in size from a
few hundred acres to over 9,000
acres. We require that permittees
come to our office for a permit.
Today, everyone wants to do things
online—myself included. But at
Starker Forests, we believe that there
is value in the permittee meeting us
face-to-face to ask permission to go
on our private property. As we build
relationships with our permittees
over the years, they become advocates for how we actively manage our
lands and they are another set of

Non-motorized access is preferable
during periods of elevated fire danger.

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 17

of the year. In the past few years, we
have been asked to allow electric
bicycles and have so far declined the
request. This policy is in alignment
with other forestland owners.
Sometimes it works well to keep rules
consistent with neighboring
landowners.

Motorized versus non-motorized
There is good reason to advocate
for both motorized and non-motorized access. Motorized access makes
sense in some places during hunting
season if fire danger is low. However,
for much of the year, non-motorized
access is an appropriate choice.
Many users seek solitude and enjoy
getting away from the noise and
worry of vehicles in the roadway. For
motorized access, some users are
inclined to use dirt roads when they
are wet, creating rutting and water
quality problems. These can be
expensive to repair. In the summer,
fire danger is high, and it is too risky
to have visitors park in grassy road
turnouts. At Starker Forests, we have
had success with opening gates after
fire season ends, typically during
October until the end of deer or elk

18 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

PHOTO COURTESY: JENNIFER BEATHE

interactions with non-traditional
users from both our local area and
larger metro areas.

A combination of signs and maps will
help well-intentioned recreationists to
follow landowner access rules and avoid
trespass.

season, then keeping the gates closed
and allowing walk-in access the rest

Reasonable solutions to challenges
related to welcoming the public
Recreational users get confused if
they don’t know where they are in
the woods, or if they aren’t aware of
the rules. Rules for use should be
clearly stated on the recreation permit. While it is each person’s responsibility to know where they are, maps
with road names are also helpful.
Finally, signage in the woods will
help recreation users get their bearing. At Starker Forests, most of our
gates are painted red, white and blue.
Next to the gate is a sign that states
the name of the gate and the name
of the tree farm. An additional sign
promotes that we are members of the
American Tree Farm System. The
final sign lists the regulations for
recreation on our property. It
includes information such as no
camping, no fires, no smoking and
no mushroom picking.
Depending on how close your
lands are to an urban area, you may
find yourself dealing with the construction of illegal trails. It is important to quickly find and deal with
this problem, because once a trail is
established it is very difficult to get
people to stop using it. Landowners
can place signs at the access points or
drag limbs and branches across the
trail to discourage use.
Accumulation of trash or garbage
can be a problem, particularly at gate
locations. Keeping trash cleaned up is
an effective way to avoid an invitation
for others to dump trash. It can also
be helpful to use social media or trail
cameras to show that you are paying
attention to the people on your land.
A final note on challenges to welcoming the public is to develop a
relationship with your local law

enforcement agency. Our forest
deputies are great partners when we
encounter a problem that is beyond
our control.

Outreach and education
While recreationists are out enjoying your forest, consider some simple
techniques to share your knowledge
of modern forestry. Gone are the
days of skidding logs down streams.
Today we have riparian buffers.
Gone are the days of ignoring
wildlife needs. Today our forests protect wildlife and offer abundant habitat. Landowners need not invest in
fancy, interpretive signs. Laminated
signs produced on your own computer that describe local tree species,
when a stand was planted or how a
riparian buffer was established will
help users learn more about your forest. If you do want a high-quality
sign, there are many online compa-

nies (with coupon codes!) that make
reasonably priced signs.
When taking a visitor out to the
forest, it is rewarding to hear them
say, “I had no idea.” They had no
idea how many wood products they
use; they had no idea how complex
the decision-making process is for
foresters; they had no idea that we
are required by law to replant; they
had no idea that we are required to
leave riparian buffers; and the list
goes on and on. Inviting recreational
users onto our lands gives foresters
and forestland owners the chance to
share their love and passion for
healthy, actively managed forests and
wood products that they grow. It is
very rewarding. ■

University. During her time at Starker
Forests her responsibilities have
included the management of culvert
and bridge construction projects, logging supervision, easements and
rights-of-way, forest road layout and
maintenance, culvert monitoring and
public outreach, recreation and education. Jennifer is a dirt forester at heart,
happiest in the woods with her dog.
Jennifer can be reached at jennifer@
starkerforests.com.

JENNIFER BEATHE has worked as a
forester for 20 years at Starker
Forests, Inc. She has a B.S. in forest
engineering from Oregon State

Buying Douglas-fir and Red Cedar Poles in
Western Washington, Oregon, and Idaho.

Contact a local buyer near you for more
information or you can visit us at
www.ldm.com.
Washington Resource Manager

Oregon Resource Manager

Idaho Resource Manager

Larry Putnam
Cell: (425) 239-4157
Office: (360) 403-8007

Ben Johnson
Cell: (541) 729-2099
Office: (541) 466-3206

Aaron Henson
Cell: (280) 830-4584
Office: (208) 276-7009

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 19

Can Recreation Access Benefit Me?
By SHELLEY TSCHIDA

20 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

PHOTO COURTESY: QUALITY SERVICES, INC.

M

ost forest
property
owners
understand the basic
concept of pay-toplay recreation access
programs. If I want
to recreate on your land, I will pay
you a fee to do so. While cash in
hand is the direct result of these programs, there are other benefits that
can be achieved from managing
recreational access to your property.
Notably, there is a general appreciation found throughout surrounding communities when private forestland owners provide access for recreation. Unlike locked gate programs,
which wall off the ability for caring
sportsmen to see and report any
adverse activity by trespassers, managed access programs create a desire
in visitors to help owners protect
their property and the recreational
values they are seeking. Trespass is
often associated with equipment vandalism, tree theft, party activities,
unattended campfires, mud-bogging

Managed access programs can be designed to provide the space for public recreation,
while also giving landowners extra eyes to monitor and control trespass and vandalism
on the property.

and road damages. All these issues
can cost a property owner both time
and money. The reduction that will
occur from the presence of caring
recreational users will have a positive
impact on your bottom line.
In commenting about the ancillary
benefits Inland Empire Paper
Company has gained from their
recreation access program, Paul

Buckland, Forest Resource Manager,
stated, “This is hard to quantify, but
I can tell you that we generally have
less deeply rutted roads from fullsized vehicle use during the wet season, less mud-bog pits, less garbage
dumping and much less logging
equipment vandalism.” Now in the
17th year of their public access program, Mr. Buckland commented
that, “Shutting the public out is also
deleterious to the social license that
working forests need for long-term
sustainability.” The value of good
will should not be overlooked when
considering the benefits of initiating
a public access program.
As the cost of participation in
managed pay-to-play recreation
programs on large privately owned
timberlands increases, there is a
growing interest, especially among
hunters, in finding quality access to
smaller tracts of land. This is opening
the door for small-acreage owners to
implement their own limited access
programs and allows for the flexibility of imposing owner-customized
access strategies. Management components may include the time of year
access will be allowed, what specific

State access management programs
The Idaho Access Yes! program is
a voluntary incentive program where
landowners receive compensation for
providing sportsmen access to or
through their land. Landowners get
to specify access parameters that
meet their land management needs.
Compensation can come in the form
of two annual monetary payments,
habitat improvement projects, access
development projects or other forms
of landowner assistance. Properties
in the program are identified with a
unique sign provided by the Idaho

PHOTO COURTESY: MARC KROETCH, SPIRIT LAKE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

recreational uses will be welcomed, if
access will be motorized or nonmotorized, and if the access is granted to a select few users or open to the
general public.
Access programs should incorporate elements of stewardship education as part of the overall strategy.
Visitors should clearly understand
how their access plays a part in your
forest management plan. This may
include nothing more than acknowledging how the control of wildlife
populations through hunting can
minimize negative impacts on forest
management. It might include identification and reporting of the location
of noxious weed species or require
the removal of litter from the landscape. In all cases, implement the
concepts of treading lightly while
recreating.
If developing a recreational access
program sounds like more work than
you have time for, you might consider reaching out to agencies in your
state for help. Most states now have
some form of access program assistance for private landowners. Some
of these programs may eventually
receive the benefit of additional federal funding from proposed Senate
Bill S2243, the Voluntary Public
Access Act of 2017 and House Bill
HR5022, the Voluntary Public Access
Improvement Act of 2018. Both bills
acknowledge the importance of private property owner participation in
providing public recreational access.

Landowners have flexibility under their managed access program to choose whether
access will be granted to the general public or specific individuals or groups and
whether motorized uses will be permitted.

Department of Fish and Game. The
sign lists the landowner’s conditions
of access. Landowners must complete a bid application form by

February 15. A committee reviews all
applications and makes awards based
–Continued on next page–

WANTED
VENEER GRADE ALDER LOGS
• Paying Top Prices
• Free Estimates
• Logs paid for on site
• Assistance with trucking
GREG FRANKLIN

KENT JONES

757-570-2658

360-827-2790

email: gfranklin@ivcusa.com

email: jonsed@q.com

INTERNATIONAL VENEER COMPANY, INC.
Manufacturer of Fine Quality Veneers
P.O. Box 4206, Tumwater, WA 98501

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 21

PHOTO COURTESY: MARC KROETCH, SPIRIT LAKE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

on the amount of access, diversity of
sporting opportunities, cost, availability of wildlife, pass-through to
public lands, regional access needs,
species management, habitat
improvement projects and past experience with the landowner.

State access programs, designed to
encourage landowners to allow public
recreational use of their private property,
can assist with design and installation of
new trails and signs, as well as other
improvements.

The Oregon Access and Habitat
(A&H) program involves landowners
in wildlife habitat improvement projects on their property while increasing hunting opportunities for the
public. The program provides grants
to private landowners, resource management agencies and sporting
groups that help to enhance forage,
develop water sources, protect sensitive habitats, provide seed and fertilizer to offset forage consumed by
wildlife, create hunting lease programs that provide public access and
promote hunter education and law
enforcement activities on private
lands to help maintain public access.
Through 2017, the A&H Program
had funded 114 projects for $1.7 million. The program has opened a little
over two million acres of private
ranch, farm and forest lands to public hunting access. To qualify, a project must improve wildlife habitat,
increase public hunting access to private land or solve a wildlife damage
issue. Factors in a proposed project
review include the potential benefits
to wildlife, habitat and improvement
of public hunting access. The review
board particularly likes projects that
reduce economic loss to landowners
and involve funding commitments
from other organizations and agen-

FORESTLAND FOR SALE in
OREGON & WASHINGTON
We market forestland properties in western Oregon and Washington.
Check www.WorldForestInvestment.com for the latest properties
available under “Forestland for Sale” tab.
If you have a forestland property that you have considered selling,
we offer free consultation and will come look at your land.
If you are settling an estate, let us do the job of getting you the best price.
With 40 years of experience in forestry work, we can offer solutions from a
practical forestry and financial standpoint.
Licensed Broker in Oregon and Washington. Professional Forester.

Mark.Willhite@juno.com

503-695-6419
Forester/Broker
22 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

cies. Providing in-kind contributions
of labor, equipment and materials
are also positive aspects of selected
projects.
The state of Washington has
determined that the future of hunting depends on the availability of
developing access to private lands.
Because over half of the state’s land
is held in private ownership, the
Washington Department of Fish and
Wildlife (WDFW) has increased their
Private Lands Access and Habitat
Enhancement program. There are
four types of access programs available. Participation is based on the
type of access that a landowner is
willing to allow.
• Feel Free to Hunt program—has
no requirements from hunters gaining access to appropriately posted
property.
• Register to Hunt program—
requires hunters to park in designated areas and fill out a registration
form on site before entering the
property.
• Written Permission program—
requires hunters to make contact
with the owner in advance of the
hunting season and obtain a written
permission slip that must be carried
while hunting on the property.
• Landowner Hunting Permit program—offers hunters an opportunity
to apply for a special permit through
a drawing held by WDFW or the
landowner.
In return for participation, property owners receive technical assistance
with habitat improvement and the
appropriate signs for their property.
There are additional WDFW penalties imposed for those caught harvesting big game animals without the
appropriate permission.
The Block Management Access
program in Montana is a cooperative
program between private landowners
and Fish, Wildlife and Parks (FWP).
Block management programs only
allow access during fall hunting season. Contracts are negotiated annually. After enrollment is completed,
FWP publishes a Hunter Access

Perpetual preservation
If you are an altruistic landowner
who is looking to preserve the recreational value of your property for
future generations, a conservation
easement may be right for you.
Conservation easements are voluntary legal agreements between a
landowner and a qualified organization, usually a conservancy. Stimson
Lumber Company, one of the oldest
family-owned integrated wood products companies in the United States,
has embraced the value of conservation easements. With conservation
easements in Idaho and Montana
that allow conditional public access,
Bill Pittman, Stimson’s Regeneration
Manager said, “Conservation easements allow the sustainable management of healthy forests into perpetuity, without the threat of being developed.”
An easement may be applied to a
portion of your ownership and may
or may not allow for public access.
They can generate cash or create a
tax advantage to the owner by gifting
property rights at the time of implementation. They can also be incorporated into your estate planning. The
difference in the fair market value of

PHOTO COURTESY: QUALITY SERVICES, INC.

Guide which lists all opportunities
available to sportsmen. Generally,
parcels in these programs range from
50 to 100,000 acres. Most offer
diverse habitat, varied hunting
opportunities or targeted species
reduction for control purposes. Some
also provide access through private
lands to large tracks of public land.
Landowners receive complimentary
sportsman’s licenses, signs, maps and
in some cases patrols to assist
hunters and monitor land use.
Generally, state-approved programs provide the added benefit of
liability protection from unintentional injuries that might occur from the
public’s use of your property. The
down side is that they may also
restrict some of your ability to customize access to your property to
meet specific management needs.

A conservation easement may be right
for landowners who want to keep their
property intact for forest recreation and
management.

your property before and after the
easement restrictions may reduce
future tax burdens, making a critical
difference in your heir’s ability to
keep the land intact.
So, should you embrace public

recreational use of your forestlands?
Only you can make that determination. If trespass control, reduction of
resource damage, wildlife management, removal of litter, reduction in
vandalism and increased goodwill are
things that you want for your land,
then managing the recreational assets
inherent to your property will get
you there. The financial gain experienced today could become a part of
your legacy. ■
SHELLEY TSCHIDA is the CEO of
Quality Services, Inc., a recreation
access management company providing access program development and
support services to large and small
timberland owners for the past 18
years. With headquarters in the Inland
Northwest, QSI presently oversees
access management on over a million
acres of private and state-owned
forestland. Shelley can be reached at
208-623-2539 or qsist@frontier.com.

Purchasing sawlogs and timber
at the following locations:
Olympia, WA

360-596-4232

Longview, WA

360-431-8667

Springfield, OR

541-729-3922
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 23

Happy Trails for Habitat, Recreation and Views

A

fter spending
35 years raising
our kids in
Pennsylvania, we
decided it was time
for a change. We sold
our house, loaded
the U-Haul and
headed to northwest
Montana to take on
a new adventure. We
bought property with
a house on 142 acres
of forest, nestled on
the edge of Glacier National Park.
Little did we know what was in store
as we drove the final 40 miles of dirt
road.
We had seen old photos of the
property from 25 years ago that
showed dramatic views into Glacier
National Park to the east and across
the Whitefish Mountains to the west.
Old photos showed elk grazing near
a pond on the property and people
riding their horses on trails. We
heard stories of the past when pioneers homesteaded the property,
growing hay and raising cattle.
It was early summer of 2017, in
what was to become one of the worst
wildfire seasons in Montana’s recent
history. The property had evolved.
There were no open vistas or noticeable wildlife to be found on the property. The mountain views were crowd-

ed out by densely stocked stands of
primarily lodgepole pine. Initial hikes
of the property involved scrambling,
and sometimes crawling, through
thick trees, ducking under tree limbs
and swatting massive mosquitoes, all
while admiring colorful but invasive
noxious weeds.
Northwest Montana was experiencing hotter than average temperatures, lower than average rainfall, dry
vegetation and blustery winds. The
dense and uniform forest was at high
risk. Forest fires began popping up in
the area and we knew we had to take
immediate action to manage the land.
Fortunately, Montana State
University Extension in collaboration with Stoltze Lumber Company
of Columbia Falls has designed the
perfect solution for new landowners
like us. They coordinate a low-cost,
annual Forest Stewardship workshop.
We registered as soon as we heard
about the opportunity. The weeklong
workshop is designed to educate
owners of family forests and assist
them in developing achievable forest
management plans for their property.
During the course, participants pri-

oritize goals and develop a long-term
strategic plan to identify sustainable
ways to meet goals, both ecologically
and financially. Potential grants and
resources to help with costs of implementing the plan are identified. As a
part of the Forest Stewardship
course, we listened and interacted
with foresters, wildlife biologists, forest financial experts and other
landowners who provided a wealth of
knowledge in the different aspects of
forest management. They helped us
develop a strategy to implement our
goals.
We had a long-term goal that the
forest should have some commercial
value to cover the costs of maintaining a healthy forest for future generations. Our plan took into consideration the existing forest conditions,
topography, rainfall patterns, aspect,
soil types and the value of commercial and precommercial timber on the
property. The primary goal was to
establish and use trails as the backbone for implementing and maintaining the secondary goals of the plan,
which enhanced the property not just
for recreation, but also for thriving

PHOTO COURTESY: JIM RITTENBURG

By LORNA AND JIM RITTENBURG

Providing information about trees and forests

Tom Hanson
Tom.Hanson@ArborInfo.com

206 300 9711
www.arborinfo.com
24 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

Lorna Rittenburg and Mark Boardman, working with the crew from Stoltze Lumber
company, lay out the skid roads that will later become recreational trails.

An elk browsing along the edge of a
meadow area.

The property is bordered by several million acres of National Forest.
An abundant variety of wildlife uses
the Forest as part of their large,
regional range. To encourage wildlife
onto the property, we needed to provide forage for herbivores and the
predators would follow. Dense forests
provide plenty of hiding and thermal
cover. We envisioned a trail system
that meandered through a diverse
network of meadows, islands of
dense cover and “parked-out” areas
of larger trees and native grasses.
This would provide a wide variety of
habitats for wildlife, including deer,
elk, moose, snowshoe hares, lynx,
wolves and bears. By letting the
mosaic of habitats guide the trail
plan, we could enhance the viewshed
and aesthetic value of the property
by opening “windows” into Glacier
National Park. We would provide
recreational opportunities for hiking,
wildlife viewing, snowshoeing, crosscountry skiing and snowmobiling,
and help cover the management costs
by selling associated timber from
thinning.
In late summer of 2017, we consulted with Mark Boardman of
Stoltze Lumber Company who surveyed the property and evaluated the
existing timber. We designed a carefully balanced plan of cutting commercial timber for saw logs and poles
to offset the cost of precommercial

thinning, clearing trails and meadows, and planting new trees.
Consideration was given to future
stand diversity and productivity,
avoiding impact to riparian areas,
control of noxious weeds and planting palatable, native grasses to
encourage ungulates. In the strategy,
we also carefully considered the
reduction of fuel and treatment of
slash piles.
The skid roads that were used to
remove the timber were also intentionally designed and placed to
become the basis of the trail system.
Extending about 1.75 miles, the skid
roads provided a perimeter trail
around the property. This placement
of the skid roads and location of the
landing sites for timber processing
had the secondary advantage of
clearing views of the mountains. Our
trail system would connect to
National Forest roads, hundreds of
miles of old skid trails and existing
hiking trails that wind through pristine wilderness.
To establish the skid roads as the
primary trails, we first cleared all
stumps and fallen logs, sprayed for
noxious weeds and planted with
grass mix that would sprout early in
the spring before the noxious weeds
could take hold. Being skid road

width, the primary trails allow snowmobiles and ATVs to access the area
for ongoing management and maintenance. The skid roads wind
through a wonderfully diverse mosaic
of habitats, leading to the slash piles
that will become both permanent
and temporary meadows after burning. They pass through reserve
islands of dense lodgepole that provide cover for small game and birds.
The islands are interspersed with
small meadows and parked-out forest
where healthy Douglas-fir, larch, cottonwood, spruce and aspen were
favored and lodgepole pine were
largely removed.
The trails pass by small piles of
cut timber which provide a habitat
for a variety of small mammals and
birds. Dead trees were left as snags
for birds of prey and woodpeckers.
There were a number of small aspen
stands in the forest. To allow the
aspen groves to flourish and enhance
habitat, all trees within 20 feet of the
existing stands were removed. The
trails meander through aspen stands
that will provide beautiful seasonal
colors in the fall and help lighten up
the forest in the summer and winter
with their white bark. To encourage
–Continued on next page–

PHOTO COURTESY: JIM RITTENBURG

PHOTO COURTESY: JIM RITTENBURG

habitats, healthy forests and soils,
and a sustainable income mechanism
to cover the long-term costs of family forest stewardship.

Commercial timber was cut for the purposes of creating trails and meadows and
thinning for forest health and fire mitigation. The value of the timber covered the costs
of creating trails, planting grasses and trees, spraying for control of noxious weeds and
conducting precommercial thinning.
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 25

PHOTO COURTESY: JIM RITTENBURG

birds, nesting boxes were hung along
the trails and logs and brush were
piled as habitat to provide thermal
cover for snowshoe hares. To monitor the progress towards our healthy
habitat goal, we placed a few game
cameras along the trails to observe
new visitors.
In the fall of 2017, the snow came
early; the lumber company finished
their work with the skid roads and
initial thinning by early December.
Peace was restored to the forest. We
spent a wonderful first winter snowmobiling, snowshoeing and crosscountry skiing on our new trails and
admiring the dark night skies and
views into Glacier National Park and
the Whitefish Mountains in the
Flathead National Forest.
From the new trail system, we are
already observing significantly more
wildlife. During winter, the tracks in
the snow are monitored to evaluate
progress. The results are both
rewarding and informative. Small
rodents love the dense areas of cover.
The elk, deer, moose, bobcat, wolves
and foxes appear to enter through
National Forest land, using the new
trails to roam throughout the property. Elk are frequent visitors to the
newly thinned areas around both the
house and pond. We even had a

Using a snowmobile with a tow sled, we can travel around the trails and conduct maintenance. In this case the sled is carrying bird boxes which are being positioned in trees
alongside the trails and meadow areas.

moose and calf wander by the house,
and on one occasion caught an elk
on video licking the game camera.
With the arrival of spring and new
grasses appearing in meadow areas,
more animals will frequent the property and become a regular part of
the new trail environment.
Sustainably managing the trail system and forest will be an ongoing
process. Plans for 2018 include connecting the wider skid roads with narrower winding paths that are cut by

Millwood Timber, Inc.

Purchasing Douglas Fir &
White Wood logs
• Specializing in OVER SIZE
(no maximum diameter)
• Shorts and lower grades welcomed
• Log yard and scaling in Tumwater, Exit 99 off I-5
Contact: Rich Nelson at 253-670-1827
Email: rbn.millwoodtimber@gmail.com

26 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

Fax: 253-563-9900

hand and maintained with a weed
wacker. The skid roads and meadow
areas will be maintained using a brush
hog attachment on the Bobcat.
Spraying of meadows, trails and
roads to prevent spread of noxious
weeds, followed by seeding with succulent grasses, will be an ongoing part
of the trail maintenance program.
The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) provides technical and financial assistance through
their Environmental Quality
Incentive Program (EQIP). We have
submitted an application and are
currently working with the NRCS to
develop a multiyear plan, which will
include additional precommercial
thinning and tree planting to
enhance forest health and diversity.
In summary, using the trail system
to define forest management zones
and the location of skid roads
allowed us to establish a path toward
a healthier forest with recreational
and aesthetic value, and diverse habitats—all within six months of moving to the property. As new family
forestland owners, the process of
developing a forest management plan
and building a trail system has connected us deeply with the property—
the habitat that it provides and the
–Continued on page 31–

The Understory
Making Your Property Fire Resistant and Wildlife-Friendly
Adapted from the Woodland Fish and Wildlife publication:
“Wildlife-Friendly Fuels Reduction in Dry Forests of the Pacific
Northwest” by Nicole Strong and Ken Bevis. You’ll find the full publication at: woodlandfishandwildlife.com/category/publications.
knowyourforest.org/learning-library/creating-a-home-for-wildanimals or catalog.extension.oregonstate.edu/pnw618
Many forestland owners are making their forest more resistant to fire. Unfortunately, sometimes we get so good at cleaning
up the forest that we remove valuable wildlife habitat. You don’t
have to eradicate all fuels to make a forest fire-resilient; instead,
focus on breaking up the continuity of fuels to limit fire spreading into tree crowns and throughout your property.
Snags and Down Logs
Some of the most important habitat features in any forest
are dead wood: snags and down logs. Insects reside in dead
wood and birds, such as woodpeckers, nuthatches and chickadees, feed on these insects. Leave as many large snags and
down logs on the landscape as possible where they aren’t a
hazard: the bigger the better!
Shrubs
Clumps of shrubs provide excellent fruit, insects, hiding cover
and forage for wildlife. Almost any shrub with “berry” in the
name should be encouraged! The key here is location: you don’t
want tall shrubs underneath trees with low-hanging branches.
Consider leaving shrub clumps out in openings.
Openings (Gaps)
Openings, where all or nearly all the overstory trees are
removed, allow for the development of native plants for wildlife,
as well as regeneration of shade-intolerant tree species.

Openings in long sinuous shapes (no more than 50-110 feet
across) will make wildlife feel safer than big circles or squares.
Patches (Clumps)
Dense pockets of trees provide quality habitat for many
species, from songbirds to big game. Patch retention in thinning
units can provide this habitat but needs forethought. Aim for
10-15 percent unthinned patches (and 10-15 percent in openings) per stand or unit.
Slash Piles
Piles can be left as habitat and surrogates for down wood.
Pile 3-5 layers of logs crisscrossed or in triangles. Cover the top
with about 2-3 feet of fine branches. Habitat piles can be used
as a slash treatment option. If they catch fire, they will burn hot
only in that spot. Place them away from overhanging trees to
prevent a ladder to the crown.
Pruning
Pruning trees reduces ladder fuels. Some people like the way
it makes the forest look: neat and tidy with great visibility.
Unfortunately, all that visibility reduces cover for wildlife.
Fledging birds and small mammals rely on low-hanging branches to get off the ground or hide. If you have an old tree with
large branches your strategy might be to remove all the vegetation around the tree or make a small clump. You might also only
prune trees in areas where you have ladder fuel concerns.
These recommendations can help improve resilience, wildlife
habitat and aesthetics. Evaluate your risk and create a management plan to meet your goals based on your resources and the
scale of your
property.

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 27

TreeSmarts: Answers to Your Tax Planning Questions
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲
▲

▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲
TreeSmarts: Answers to Your Tax
Planning Questions appears every other
issue in Northwest Woodlands. The
column is edited by John P. Johnston, a
partner, CPA, and CMA with Bancroft
Buckley Johnston & Serres LLP in
Seattle, Washington. He is a member of
the AICPA, IMA and WSCPA.
Questions can be emailed directly to
John at jjohnston@bbjsllp.com.

I can’t say how many times over
the years I’ve heard it mentioned
that someone wants to merge the
concept of a vacation property and a
working tree farm. What a wonderful thing, right? Having a beautiful
retreat with great property taxes and
generating annual tax deductions
with some occasional income—why
not? Well, because it probably won’t
work out in practice the way you

hoped it would.
So, you ask, “Why can’t I just do
what I want on my own land?” The
answer is, you can do what you want
on your own land; just be ready for
some undesirable consequences. For
example, don’t expect to necessarily
continue qualifying for the very
favorable property tax rates enjoyed
by tree farms; that will also include
the uncomfortable surprise that you
must catch up the many past years
of additional property tax assessments. Also, the IRS is not likely to
be as accepting of certain tax deductions. Your travel expenses are a lot
easier to defend if your trip to maintain the farm doesn’t also include ten
days of fishing and camping on the
farm with thirty-seven of your
extended family members.
OK, that makes sense. Then

Rosboro buys logs, standing
timber and timberland
Our manufacturing facilities utilize
Douglas-fir Logs
Whitewood Logs
Rosboro log yard location
Springfield, Oregon
Contact: Brian Tenbusch
503-569-8740
briantenbusch@rosboro.com

where are the bright lines that I need
to follow? Unfortunately, there aren’t
many bright lines on this one—as
usual—but there are some things
that clearly help. For example, the
safest thing you can do if you want
to have a vacation home and a tree
farm that are on the same property
is to just separate them. In other
words, carve out five acres, officially
change its designation in the tax rolls
and build your cabin there. There’s
no reason you and yours can’t go for
a hike or do some fishing on the
remaining 155-acre tree farm while
vacationing on your five acres.
While that strategy takes care of
some issues, it’s still not going to
allow you to deduct other costs that
were incurred primarily for your
vacation, like the travel costs mentioned above. I would also suggest
shying away from more significant
expenditures that serve both parcels
of land, such as certain maintenance
equipment. This is getting into the
grey area again, so your best bet is
to just do as much as you can to not
confuse the two concepts. From
time-to-time, when you do have
something that might have a dual
benefit, it is far easier to claim those
isolated items than if the dual-purpose expenses were ubiquitous.
There is a second, and very different, topic I would like to fit into this
piece when it comes to recreational
activities on your tree farm. This
topic has much more to do with tax

LORENZ
FORESTRY

CHUCK LORENZ, CF 1770

Forest Management Planning &
Operations, Inventory, Valuation
for over 40 years

www.rosboro.com
28 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

360-951-0117
c_4str@yahoo.com

planning—namely, passive income
and some opportunities to improve on
your overall tax strategies. Before I get
to the detailed point, let me just make
sure we are all thinking about the
same things. There are distinct types
of income when it comes to tax—
ordinary income (e.g., wages or routine business income), capital gains
(both short- and long-term) and passive income, like income from a rental.
Those different forms of income
sometimes add up together, and other
times not. Sometimes they have certain restrictions that other types don’t.
For the passive category, suffice it
to say that, in any one year, your ability to deduct losses can be significantly limited, which means you end up
having passive losses that get suspended until some passive income comes
along to neatly offset the historic losses—if ever. That means a lot of people are looking for passive income
generators (PIGs). The most common
situation I see is someone with a
group of rental houses. Those investments normally throw off tax losses
for the first several years because of
depreciation, even though they may
have a neutral, or even positive, cash
flow. But the investor doesn’t enjoy
the tax benefit of the passive losses
unless they can also bring in a PIG.
So why am I talking about PIGs?
Because there are a lot of potential
recreational activities on a tree farm
that can involve renting things to people, like a land lease and/or hunting
right. This is a much bigger part of
the economic model for farms in the
Southeast, but still relevant for the
Pacific Northwest. Rents are, by
black-letter definition, passive income.
Disclaimer: To ensure compliance with
requirements imposed by the IRS, any tax
advice contained in this communication
was not intended or written to be used,
and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i)
avoiding tax-related penalties that may be
imposed on the taxpayer under the
Internal Revenue Code or applicable state
or local tax law, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any
tax-related matter(s) addressed herein.

u Surveying
u Engineering
u Logging Roads
u Timber Cruising

And these kinds of rental activities
are not likely to generate a tax loss.
They will almost always be a PIG. ■

Send in Your Tax Question
Do you have a question that relates to
accounting, business, or tax planning? If
so, send it to tax expert John Johnston
(jjohnston@bbjsllp.com) and he will
answer it in the next scheduled column.

AKS Engineering & Forestry

503-563-6151

fax 503-563-6152
12965 SW Herman Rd., Suite 100
Tualatin, OR 97062
email: aks@aks-eng.com
website: www.aks-eng.com
– Call Keith Jehnke or Alex Hurley –

206.682.4840

Certified Public
Accountants

1501 4th Avenue
Suite 2880
Seattle, WA
98101-1631
www.bbjsllp.com

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 29

Tips From The Treeman

▲ ▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲
▲
Again, residing
DEAR TREEMAN, I live in the
▲ Willamette Valley and always look
near the 45th
▲ forward to seeing the bald eagles
parallel, you may
▲ come up from the Klamath area
find your local
▲ during the winter. Then, in the spring,
buzzard to be a
Steve Bowers
migratory one or a
▲ they leave and the buzzards show up.
local yokel. Some of our area’s vul▲ Do these birds not get along with
tures migrate only to California, but
▲ each other? When one arrives the
others may travel all the way to
—Bird
Watcher
other
leaves.
▲
Central and South America for the
▲ DEAR EAGLE EYE, Your observations
winter. They are among the first
▲ are correct, but a bit incipient on the
migrants to return to western
▲ inferences. Yes, the bald eagle does
Oregon, often arriving in late
▲ arrive in your neck-of-the-woods
February or March. Their arrival is in
▲ during the winter months, but their
proximity to the time the eagles exit
▲ travelogue reveals a southern route
for breeding grounds to the north,
to arrive versus a northern one. Eagle
▲
not because the two species aren’t
people do not characterize the bird
birds-of-a-feather and may flock
▲ as a migratory one, rather their flight
together, especially when it comes to
▲ patterns to and from their breeding
dinner time.
▲ grounds as seasonal movements. The
As stated, buzzards do not kill to
▲ reason being, almost all bald eagles
eat, but eat what’s already been
▲ move away from their nesting areas
killed. Typically, people associate bald
▲ only as far as they must to survive: to
eagles as “cleaner” birds because they
▲ find food. The Willamette Valley is on
kill to eat, fish being the preferred
▲ the cusp of winter versus summer
entree. But perception does not nec▲ habitat, so it is entirely possible some
essarily beget reality.“Cathartes” is
▲ of the eagles near your latitude have
Greek for one who purifies or cleans.
taken up permanent residency.
Buzzards are nature’s clean-up com▲
Buzzards, or turkey vultures to be
mittee: the sanitary engineers of the
▲ more accurate, are a bit more migrabird world. The bald eagle’s menu is
▲ tory. In the United States, when you
not so cut-and-dried. True, the bald
▲ say buzzard it connotes a turkey vuleagle is a raptor, or bird of prey, but
▲ ture of the genus Cathartes. Outside
they aren’t above accepting a reser▲ the U.S. a buzzard belongs to the
vation at the cow cadaver cantina or
▲ genus Buteo, or a bird of prey, predathe bloated beaver bistro. Some pejo▲ tory bird or raptor. We prefer the U.S.
ratively call the bald eagle the buz▲ interpretation, because a buzzard
zard of the raptors, and it may have a
▲ does not kill its prey to eat, but feasts
negative connotation, but is true
after someone/something has killed
▲
nonetheless.
the upcoming entree.
Appearances can be deceiving. It is
▲
not a stretch to say the buzzard likely
will not win a beauty contest, considering that wrinkled, red, featherless
LUSIGNAN FORESTRY, INC.
head. But when you’re first on the
Shelton, WA
scene to cleaning up a roadkill, it’s
360-426-1140
nice to not concern yourself with getForestry consultants serving
timberland owners small and large,
private and public since 1972.
❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖

Forest Management, Timber Cruising,
Inventories and Valuations, Timber Harvest
Administration and Lump Sum Sales
E-MAIL: JFROST@LFIFOREST.COM

30 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018

ting blood and guts and the like all
over your feathery face. Our bald
eagle is not so fortunate, particularly
if they arrive ahead of the rest of the
scavengers. Which begs the question,
“Who is best-fitted to seek out all this
death and destruction?”
If you have “eyes like an eagle” you
can see eight times better than the
average human, detecting a mouse
two miles away or an ant from a 10story building.“Eyes like a buzzard” is
roughly equivalent, though rather
lugubrious in terms of linguistics. In
terms of the olfactory, buzzards have
it over eagles in spades. Eagles have a
relatively underdeveloped “nose”
while buzzards are known to be able
to smell dinner from over a mile
away. And one may “soar like an
eagle,” but again, the reality is buzzards are equal to the task in terms of
aeronautics.
The tendency is to see vultures
together, called a committee, venue
or volt, while a group of eagles is
called a convocation. And when buzzards are feeding together the group
is called a wake, much different than
any wake us humans might attend.
Whew! About your question regarding whether they get along, you can
witness both birds at the same dinner table. The pecking order being
eagles, buzzards, then crows. But after
they leave the restaurant, they typically go their separate ways.
Finally, buzzards prefer fresh
food—not leftovers—thus the nefarious term of something so offensive
to our olfactory senses as to “drive a
buzzard off a gut wagon,” is inaccurate. Just serve up a fresh kill and our
buzzard will be more than glad to
relinquish that wagon of leftovers to
the bald eagles. Our poor ol’ buzzard,
getting the short end of the image
stick every time. Not only is life unfair
amongst us humans, but our fellow
creatures must endure the same
emotional hardships. C’est la vie, mon
Cathartes. —Treeman

TREE MANAGEMENT PLUS, INC.

Working with family forest owners managing their woodlands since 1977
Professional Forester, Accredited Logger, Cut-to-Length Logging, Seedling Sales & Reforestation Services

CONTACT Tom Fox at 360-978-4305 • 422 Tucker Rd., Toledo, WA 98591

Happy Trails for Habitat, Recreation and Views
continued from page 26

LORNA AND JIM RITTENBURG received post-graduate
degrees from the University of Maine in Animal and
Veterinary Sciences and Microbiology, respectively. They
both love nature and the outdoors, and in 2017 bought a
142-acre forested property in northwest Montana near
Glacier National Park. After completing a forest stewardship program, they developed a multiyear forest management plan for the property, and completed the first phase
including trail development, timber harvest, precommercial
thinning, habitat enhancement and fire mitigation. Lorna
can be reached at 267-992-0881 or LornaRitt@aol.com;
Jim can be reached at 215-796-1592 or
Jim.Rittenburg@icoptix.com.

PHOTO COURTESY: JIM RITTENBURG

wildlife that relies on it—making it quickly feel like our
home and habitat too, despite being recent transplants.
It’s a dream-come-true to bring in the New Year with all
of the family on the trail, enjoy the views of the park
and the wildlife tracks, and ski cross-country to bed. ■

Taking a refreshment break along the ski trail that runs along the
west edge of the property where it borders the Flathead National
Forest. The trail design allows virtually unlimited travel on old
logging trails and roads.

ADVERTISERS’ INDEX
Adams Timber Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
AKS Engineering and Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
American Forest Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Arbor Info LLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Association of Consulting Foresters . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Bancroft Buckley Johnston & Serres . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Cascade Hardwood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Forest Seedling Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
GeneTechs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Hampton Tree Farms, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
International Veneer Company, Inc. . . . . . . . . . .21
Lorenz Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Lusignan Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
McFarland-Cascade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Millwood Timber Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
Norm Michaels Forestry LLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Northwest Forestry Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Northwest Hardwoods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Northwest Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
NW Forest Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
ODF–Private Forests Division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Oregon Forest Resources Institute . . .Back Cover
Pacific Fibre Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Pacific Logging Congress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Pattillo Tree Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Port Blakely Companies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Professional Forestry Services, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Rosboro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Silvaseed Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Starker Forests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Stuntzner Engineering & Forestry . . . . . . . . . . .13
Sustainable Forestry Initiative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Tree Management Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Trout Mountain Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Victor Musselman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
WACD Plant Materials Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Washington Farm Forestry Assoc . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Weyerhaeuser Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
World Forest Investment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22

LINKING FUTURE FORESTS
TO COMMUNITIES
There’s a simple way you can ensure healthy
forests for generations to come while
supporting the people and communities
who depend on them.
Choose the Sustainable Forestry
Initiative® (SFI) Standard for your
working forest. The actions we take today
determine the future of our forests.
Learn more at
sfiprogram.org | wasfi.org

WE ARE A COMMUNITY OF PEOPLE WHO
STAND FOR FUTURE FORESTS.
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SUMMER 2018 . 31

